Montage- und Betriebsanleitung WEETFALIA

Navod k montazi a provozu
Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d’utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttoohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg TotroUETNONG KAl AEITOUPYIOG
Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Monterings- och bruksanvisning
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Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji

APPROVAL NO:‘ e13 ‘ 00-1435
TYPE: | 315 099 D-vALUE: [D 9,1 kN
PART NO:| VERT. LOAD: |S 60 kg
COUPLING CLASS: | A 50-X
CHARGE:
WESTFALIA

315099 691 101 - 18/08 - 002 Peugeot 307 SW / Break
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Lieferumfang der
Anhangevorrichtung

@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni

Anhaengertreekkets
leveringsomfang

e Volumen de suministro del enganche

Pieces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage

@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisalto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch

MepieXOUEVO TOU TTOKETOU TNG
o@AIPIKAG KEQAARG {eUENG pE
oTNPIYHA

o Dotazione del gancio di traino
o Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfestet
@ Leveringsomvang trekhaak

e Dragkrokens leveransspecifikation

Zakres dostawy haka
holowniczego
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Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhéangevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zarizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhaengertraekket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Pieces derechange disponibles pour I'attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch

KatdAoyog TwvV S10UECIHWY aVTAAAOGKTIKMV TNG OQAIPIKNG KEQAANG {eUENG pE
oTNPIYHA

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

915 099 650 001
3,6-13
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Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewéhrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu P¥ilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zaru&en.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va eEac@alileTal o eAeUBePOC xwpog auupwva Je 1o Trapdptnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VII. szamu fliiggelék 30. abraban jel6lt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VI, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VI, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowac przestrzen swobodng wedtug zatacznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VI, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

Zagotoviti zracnost po priklopu VII, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zaru¢eny.

94/20/H3 Yenetielidi, Bk VII, Resim 30'da belirtilen serbest alan byrakylmalydyr.
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Q An h a.n g eVO r“ C htU ﬂ g (Kupplungskugel mit Halterung)

ohne Elektrosatz
Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 315099

Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG:  e1300-1435

Klasse: A50-X Typ: 315099

Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert: 9,1kN
maximale Stitzlast: 60kg

Verwendungsbereich: Fanhrzeughersteller: Peugeot
Modell: 307 SW/Break

Allgemeine Hinweise:
Fur den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast und Stitzlast
mafigebend, wobeidie Werte der Anhé&ngevorrichtung nicht iberschritten werden dtirfen.

Anhangelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] X 9,81
Anhéngelast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] 1000

Die Anhéangevorrichtung dientzum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen ausgeristet
sind und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern, welche fur die Montage auf der Kupplungs-kugel zugelassen
sind. Artfremde Benutzungistverboten. Der Betrieb mul3 den StraRen-verhaltnissen angepaldterfolgen.
Beim Betrieb verandern sich die Fahreigenschaften des Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des
Fahrzeugherstellersistzu beachten.

Formel fur D-Wert-Ermittlung: =D [kN]

Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe kbnnen nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen
auftreten, da Teile (Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen konnten.
In diesem Fall sollte der Erfassungsbereich angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei
Verwendung von Anhangevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw. schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine
Fehlfunktion nicht zu erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmaRig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien Gber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitungistden Kfz. - Papieren beizufligen.

Montagehinweise:

Die Anhangevorrichtungist ein Sicherheitsteilund darf nurvon Fachpersonal montiert werden.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhangevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie filhren zum
Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. UnterbodenschutzamKfz. -falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der
Anhé&ngevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutz-farbe
versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhéangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger - km mit den
vorgeschriebenen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen.

Die Kupplungskugelist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungs-einrichtungen,
wie z.B. die Westfalia"SSK" benutzt, muf3 die Kupplungskugelfettfrei sein. Die Hinweise in den jeweiligen
Betriebsanleitungen beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesservon 49,0 mm oder kleiner erreichtist,
darfdie Anhangevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgrinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.

Das Leergewichtdes Fahrzeuges erhoht sich nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtungum 19 kg.

6



Montageanleitung:

1)

2)

3)

4.

5)

6.)

7)

Hinteren Stol3fangerldsen. Hierzu die unteren Clipse demontieren.

Bei "b" links und rechts jeweils die zwei unteren Schrauben M8 aus den
Stol3fangerverstarkungsflanschen entfernen.

Die Stutzen 4 und 5 unter das Fahrzeug bringen. Dabei die Bohrungen"a" auf die auf3en an
den Langstragern vorhandenen Gewindebolzen M8 schieben und bei "b" an den
Stol3fangerverstarkungsflanschen zur Anlage bringen.

Nundie Stitzen4und5bei"a" mitden Scheiben 8,5x24x2 und Muttern M8 sowie bei"b" mit
den Scheiben 8,5x24x2 und Schrauben M8x40 lose anschrauben.

Das Grundteil 1 unter das Fahrzeug bringen und zwischen Stiitzen 4 und 5 schieben.

Nun das Grundteil 1 bei"c" mitden Schrauben M 12x40 und Scheiben 13x24x2,5 sowie bei
"d" mitden Schrauben M12x40, Scheiben 13x24x2,5 und Muttern M12 an die Stiitzen 4 und
5lose anschrauben.

Die Kugelstange 2 zwischen die Bleche bei"e" schieben und mit den Schrauben M12x65,
Scheiben 13x24x2,5 und Muttern M12 lose anschrauben.

Hier wird auch der Steckdosenhalter 3 mit angeschraubt.

Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben bzw. Muttern anziehen.
AnziehdrehmomentfirM8 bei "a", "b" Nm

AnziehdrehmomentfirM12 bei "c", "d" Nm

AnziehdrehmomentfirM12 bei "e" Nm

Den Stol3fanger durch Montage der Clipse wieder befestigen.

Anderungenvorbehalten.



Taina Zai‘izeni bez elektropfislusenstvi

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia objednaci €Cislo: 315 099
Cislo povoleni podle smé&rnice 94/20/EG: e13 00-1435

Trida: A50-X Typ: 315 099

Technicke udaje: maximalni D-hodnota: 9,1 kN

maximalni zatizeni podpéry: 60 kg

Oblast pouziti:  vyrobce vozidel: Peugeot
model: 307 SW / break

VSeobecné informace:
Pro jizdu jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla popf. udaje o zatiZzeni pfivésem a zatizeni
podpéry, priCemz nesmi byt prekroCeny hodnoty tazného zafizeni.

zatizeni privésem [kg] x celkova vaha vozidla [kg] = 9,81
zatizeni privésem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidla [kg] 1000

Formule ke zjisténi D-hodnoty: =D [kN]
Tazné zafizeni slouzi tahani privésu, které jsou vybaveny kulovym taznym zafizenim a k provozu
nosnikd povolenych k montaZzi na kulové tazném zafizeni. Jiné poufZiti je zakazano. PouZziti musi
odpovidat silni€nim pomeérim. P¥i provozu se méni jizdni vliastnosti vozidla. Musi se brat na zretel
provozni navod vyrobce vozidla.

U vozidel s parkovacim zafFizenim mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vzniknout
chybové funkce, protoze by se dily (ty€ s kouli, spojovaci koule) mohly nachazet v dosahu
senzorl. V tomto pfipadé by mél byt pfizplsoben dosah nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano
parkovaci zafizeni. P¥i pouziti zavésnych zafizeni s odnimatelnymi popf¥. vykyvnymi tySemi

s kouli se chybova funkce neoCekava, kdyz se tyC s kouli nenachazi v provozni pozici.

Vyrobcem vozidla sériové povolené upevriovaci body se musi dodrzet.
Smeérnice jednotlivych statl o prejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Montazni a provozni navod se musi pripojit k dokladim vozidla.

Montazni informace:

TaZné zafizeni je bezpelnostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.

KaZzda zmeéna popf. pfemény na taZzném zafizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté platnosti
provozniho povoleni.

Odstranit izolacni masu pop¥. ochranny natér podvozku vozidla - kdyz existuje - v oblasti
pritlacnych Casti taZzného zarizeni. OCisténé Casti karoserie, jakoZ i vyvrty uzavfit barvou proti
rezaveéni.

Provozni informace:

V8echny upevriovaci Srouby tazného zafizeni dotahnout po cca 1000 km taZeni privésu
predepsanym krouticim momentem.

Spojovaci koule se musi udrZovat Cista a namazana. PouZiji-li se stabilizaCni zafizeni stop, jako
napr. Westfalia "SSK”, pak musi byt spojovaci koule bez mazaciho tuku. DodrZujte informace v
patficnych provoznich navodech.

Jakmile bude dosaZen na nékterém misté primér spojovaci koule rovny nebo mensi nez 49,0
mm, nesmi byt taZzné zafizeni z bezpe€nostnich ddvodu vice pouzivané.

Vaha prazdného vozidla se zvySi po montaZzi tazného zafizeni o 19kg.



Navod k montaei:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.

7)

Uvolnit zadni naraznik. Musi se proto demontovat dolni clipy.

V misti "b" vlevo a vpravo odstranit po dvou spodnich Sroubu M8 z vyztuenych pgirub
narazniku.

Podpiry 4a5umistitprovozidlo. Otvory"a" nasunout na zavitove svorniky M8 umistiné venku
napodélnémnosnikuav misti"b" pgilositk vyztuenym pgirubam narazniku.

Nyni volni pgiSroubovat podpiry 4 a 5 v misti "a" s podloskami 8,5x24x2 maticemi M8
a v misti "b" s podloskami 8,5x24x2 a Srouby M8x40.

Hlavni dil 1 umistit pod vozidlo a zasunout mezi podpiry 4 a 5.
Nyni volni pgiSroubovat hlavni dil 1 v misti "c" pomoci Sroubu M 12x40 a podloeek

13x24x2,5 a v misti "d" pomoci Sroubu M12x40, podlosek 13x24x2,5 a matic M12 na
podpiry 4 a 5 .

Tye s kouli 2 zasunout mezi plechy v misti "e" a volni pgiSroubovat Srouby M12x65,
podloeskami 13x24x2,5 a maticemi M12.

Zde se zaroveo pgiSroubuje dredk zasuvky 3.

Taené zagizenivyrovnatautahnout vSechny Srouby popg. matice.

UtahovacimomentproM8 v misti "a","b" [120Nm
UtahovacimomentproM12 vmistech "c","d" [165Nm
Utahovaci momentproM12 v misti "e" 195 Nm

Naraznik montéei clipu opit pgipevnit.

Zminy vyhrazeny.



€@ Anheangertreek weneise

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 315099
Tilladelsesnummeriflg. retningslinie 94/20/EU: €13 00-1435

Klasse: A50-X Type: 315099

Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 9,1 kN

Maksimal stgttelast: 60 kg

Anvendelsesomrade: Koretgjsfabrikant ~ Peugeot
Model: 307 SW/Break

Generelle henvisninger:
Ved karselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra kgretgjsfabrikanten angdende anhaengerlast samt
stattelast retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertraekket.

Anhaeengerlast [kg] x karetgjets totalveegt [kg] « 9,81
Anhaeengerlast [kg] + karetgjets totalveegt [kg] 1000

Formel til registrering af D-veerdien: =D [kN]
Anhaengertraekket hartilformal at traekke anhaengere, der er udstyret med traekkoblingskugler samttil drift
aflastdragere, der erftilladttilmontage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte. Driften skal
finde sted pa normale trafiksveje. Ved drift forandres karetgjets kareegenskaber. Man skal vaere
opmaerksom pa og overholde keretgjsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

Pa karetajer med parkeringshjeelp kan der forekomme funktionsfejl efter montage af
anhaengertraekket, da enkelte dele (kuglestangen, koblingskuglen) kan ligge inden for det omrade, der
registreres af sensorerne. | dette tilfeelde bar omradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjeelpen deaktiveres.
Ved brug af anhaengertraek med aftagelig eller drejelig kuglestang, kan der ikke regnes med
funktionsfejl, hvis kuglestangen tages ud af driftspositionen.

De fastggrelsespunkter, som kagretgjsfabrikanten har som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pAmonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlsegges karetgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver gendring henh. ombygning af anhaengertraekket er forbudt. De medfgrer , at driftstiladelsen ikke
leengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse henh. undervognsbeskyttelse pa karetgijet, hvis disse er til stede, skal fiernes
fra omradet omkring anhaengertraekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal forsynes med
rustbeskyttelsesfarve.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastgarelsesskruer pa anhaengertraekket skal eftertraekkes efter ca. 1000 km med
anhaengeren. Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smgares. Hvis man dog anvender sporstabiliseringsanordninger,
sasom Westfalia “SSK”, skal koblingskuglen veere uden smgrelse. Veer opmaerksom pa og overhold
henvisningerne i den pagaeldende driftsvejledning.

Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma man ikke
anvende anhaengertraekket af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.

Keretgjets egenveegt forhajes med ca. 19kg, nar anhaengertraekket monteres.
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Montagevejledning: @

1.) Lasgarden bagerste kofanger. Det ggres ved at afmontere de underste clips.
Fjernhhv.tilvenstre og hgjreved"b" de to underste skruer M8 fra kofangerens forstaerknings-
flanger.

2)

3.) Placerstatterne 4 og 5 under kgretgjet. Skub hullerne "a" pa gevindboltene M8, der befinder
siguden palaengdevangerne, og anbring ved " b" stgtterne mod kofangerens forsteerknings-
flanger.

Skru nu stgtterne 4 og 5 lgstfastved "a" med skiver 8,5x24x2 og mgtrikker M8 samtved"b"
med skiver 8,5x24x2 og skruer M8x40.

4.) Placer grunddelen 1 under kgretgjet og skub denind mellem stagtterne 4 og 5.
Skru herefter grunddelen 1 lgstfasttil stgtterne 40g 5 -ved" ¢" med skruer M 12x40 og skiver
13x24x2,5 samtved "d" med skruer M12x40, skiver 13x24x2,5 og matrikker M12.

5.) Kuglestangen 2 skubbesind mellem pladerneved"e" ogskrueslgstfastmed skruer M12x65,
skiver 13x24x2,5 og mgtrikker M12.
Holderen til stikkontakten (3) skrues med pa.

6.) Justeranheengertreekket og skru alle skruer og mgatrikker fast.

Tilspaendingsmoment for M8 ved "a","b" 120 Nm
Tilspaendingsmomentfor M12 ved "c","d" [ 165 Nm
Tilspaendingsmomentfor M12 ved "e" 195 Nm

7.) Fastgar kofangeren med clipsene igen.

Rettil eendringer forbeholdes.
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G En g anc h e juego eléctrico

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 315099
Numero de autorizacion segunlanorma94/20/ CE: €1300-1435

Clase: A50-X Modelo: 315099

Datos técnicos: valor D maximo: 9,1kN

cargadeapoyomaxima: 60kg

Campo de aplicacion: Fabricante devehiculo: Peugeot
Modelo: 307 SW/Break

Indicaciones generales:

Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente ala carga de remolque y carga de
apoyo paralautilizacion del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del enganche.
FormulaparaladeterminaciéndelvalorD:

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg] « 9,81
Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 1000 =D[kN]

Elenganche sirve para el arrastre de remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esféricode traccion parael
remolgue de soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en unabolade enganche. Se prohibe la utilizacion
destinada a otros usos. La utilizacién debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las condiciones de trafico. Durante la
utilizacién se modifican las cualidades de marchadelvehiculo. Deben observarse lasinstrucciones de servicio
delfabricante del vehiculo.

Enlos vehiculos que incorporan sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento, tras el montaje del dispositivo
de enganche se pueden presentar fallos en el funcionamiento, pues algunas piezas (la barra de
rétula, la bola de acoplamiento) pueden estar ubicadas en la zona de deteccion de los sensores. En
este caso deberia adaptarse la zona de deteccion o desactivar el sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento.
Caso de utilizar dispositivos de enganche con barra de rétula desmontable o abatible, es posible que
no se produzcan fallos en el funcionamiento si se quita la barra de rotula de la posicion de servicio.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacion de serie del vehiculo indicados por el fabricante del
vehiculo.Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.Estas
instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacion del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:

El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado Gnicamente por personal especializado.
No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello conllevaria la consiguiente
anulacion del permiso de circulacion. Eliminar lamasilla aislante o proteccién de bajos del vehiculo -
en caso de existir - en la zona de las superficies de apoyo del enganche. Aplicar pintura protectora
anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como en los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Volver a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacién del enganche segun los pares de apriete prescritos después
de haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque. Mantener limpio y engrasado el enganche. En caso
de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por ejemplo el "'SSK” Westfalia, el enganche
debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las correspondientes instrucciones de
servicio. Sien cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una
medida inferior, debe dejar de utilizarse el enganche por motivos de seguridad. El peso en vacio del
vehiculo se incrementa en 19kg una vez efectuado el montaje del enganche.
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Instrucciones de montaje: G

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7)

Soltar el parachoques trasero. Desmontar para ello las presillas inferiores.
En"b" retirar, aizquierday derecha, los dos tornillos inferiores M8 de las bridas de refuerzo
del parachoques.

Colocar los soportes 4 y 5 bajo el vehiculo. Deslizar los taladros "a" sobre los bulones
roscados M8 que hay en el exterior en los largueros y hacerlos coincidir en "b" sobre las
bridas de refuerzo del parachoques.

Atornillarahora (sin apretar adn)los soportes4y5en”a" conlas arandelas 8,5x24x2 y tuercas
M8, asi como en "b" con las arandelas 8,5x24x2 y los tornillos M8x40.

Colocar la pieza base 1 bajo el vehiculo y deslizarla entre los soportes 4y 5.

Atornillar ahora (sin apretar aun) la pieza base 1 en "c" con los tornillos M 12x40 y las
arandelas 13x24x2,5, asi como en"d" con los tornillos M12x40, las arandelas 13x24x2,5y
tuercas M12, alos soportes4y 5.

Introducir la barra de la bola 2 entre las chapas en "e" y atornillar (sin apretar ain) con los
tornillos M12x65, las arandelas 13x24x2,5y tuercas M12.

Aqui también se atornilla el soporte de la caja de enchufe 3.

Alinear el dispositivo de remolque y apretar todos los tornillos y las tuercas.

Par de apriete para M8 en "a","b" Nm

Par de apriete paraM12 en "c","d" Nm

Par de apriete paraM12 en "e" [C99Nm

Volver a montar las presillas para fijar el parachoques.

Nos reservamos el derecho a efectuar modificaciones.
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e Attel ag € sans kit électrique

Marque :WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Référence Westfalia: 315099
Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE: e1300-1435
Classe: A50-X Type: 315099
Caractéristiquestechniques :  Valeur D maxi: 9,1kN
Charge surtimon maxi: 60kg

Domaine d’application:Constructeur automobile: ~ Peugeot
Modeéle: 307 SW/Break

Généralités :

Pour l'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du constructeur re-
latives a la charge remorquée et a la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées pour I'attelage ne devant
pas étre dépassées. Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D :

charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] 9,81
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] X000

= D [kN]

L’attelage sertalatraction de remorques équipées d’unaccouplementaboule, etal'utilisation de porte-
charges dontle montage esthomologué surlaboule d’attelage. Toute utilisation non conforme a cette
définition est interdite. L'utilisation doit &tre adaptée aux conditions de la circulation. Les propriétés
routieres du véhicule sont modifiées par l'utilisation de I'attelage. Les instructions d’utilisation du
constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Apres montage du dispositif d’attelage, un fonctionnement défectueux peut se produire sur les
véhicules équipés d‘'une aide au stationnement car des éléments (barre d’'attelage a boule, boule
d’attelage) peuvent se trouver dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Sic’est le cas, la zone de
détection doit étre adaptée ou I'aide au stationnement désactivée. En cas d'utilisation de dispositifs
d’attelage a boule amovible ou orientable, un fonctionnement défectueux est exclu lorsque la barre
d’attelage a boule est mise hors position de fonctionnement.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit étre monté exclusivement par un personnel qualifié.
Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur I'attelage est interdite et entraine I'annulation de
l'autorisation d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule - si
existant - dans la zone des surfaces d’appui de I'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la carrosserie
ainsi que les orifices d’'une peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour l'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout d’environ
1000 km avec l'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de stabilisation
tels que Westfalia ,,SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit étre exempte de graisse. Respecter les
indications données dans les différentes notices d'utilisation.

Des que le diamétre de la boule d’attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins,
I'attelage ne doit plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 19 kg aprés le montage de I'attelage.
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Instructions de montage : o

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7)

Détacher le pare-chocs arriere. Pour ce faire, démonter les clips de fixation inférieurs.
En"b", adroite et a gauche, retirer respectivement les deux vis M8 inférieures des plaques
de renfort de pare-chocs arriére.

Placerles montants 4 et5 sous le véhicule. Enfiler les alésages " a" surles axes filetés M8 de
I'extérieur des longerons etles plaquer contre les plaques de renfort de pare-chocs arriere en
"b".

Vissersansles serrerlesmontants4et5en"a" aveclesrondelles 8,5x24x2 etles écrous M8,
ainsiqu'en"b" avec les rondelles 8,5x24x2 et les vis M8x40.

Placer la piece de base 1 sous le véhicule et la glisser entre les montants 4 et 5.
Visser ensuite, sans la serrer, la piece de base 1 surles montants 4 et5 ;en"c" aveclesvis
M 12x40 etlesrondelles 13x24x2,5, ainsiqu'en"d" aveclesvis M12x40, rondelles 13x24x2,5

et écrous M12.

Glisserlaboule d'attelage 2 entre lestélesen " e" etlavisser sans serrer avecles vis M12x65,
les rondelles 13x24x2,5 et les écrous M12.

Le support de prise 3 doit également étre vissé ici.

Ajuster le dispositif d'attelage, puis serrer toutes les vis et tous les écrous.

Couple de serrage pour M8 en "a","b" 120 Nm
Couple de serrage pour M12 en "c","d" 165 Nm
Couple de serrage pour M12 en "e" 195 Nm

Fixer le pare-chocs a l'aide des clips.

Sous réserve de modifications.
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@ Ve'[O kO u kut llIman séhkodosia

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfaliantilausnro: 315099
Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero: €1300-1435

Luokka: A50-X Tyyppi: 315099

Teknisettiedot: Suurin D-arvo: 9,1kN

Suurinkoukkukuorma:  60kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja: ~ Peugeot
Malli: 307 SW/break

Yleiset ohjeet:
Ajokaytdssé ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja koukkukuormaa ovat
maaraavia, joskaan vetokoukun arvoja ei mydskaan saa ylittaa.

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 9,81

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten: Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] = 1000

= D [kN]

Vetokoukku on tarkoitettu sellaisten peravaunujen vetdmista varten, jotka on varustettu
vetokoukkukytkentalaitteella, ja sellaisia taakkatelineité varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi
vetokoukkuun. Muunlainen kaytt6 on kielletty. Kaytdssa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokayttssa
ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttoohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvoissa, joissa on pysakéimisaputoiminto saattaa peravaununvetolaitteen asentamisen jalkeen
iimeté virhetoimintoja, koska joitakin osia (kuulatanko, vetonuppi) saattaa olla sensorien
koontialueella. Tassé tapauksessa koontialuetta tulisi muuttaa tai pysakodimisaputoiminto tulisi estaa.
Kaytettdessa vetonuppeja, joilla on irrotettavat ja/tai kdannettavét kuulatangot ei virhetoiminto ole
odotettavissa otettaessa kuulatanko kayttbasennosta.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan sarjatuotantoa varten hyvaksytyt kiinnityskohdat sopivat kaytettaviksi.
Kansallisia asennusten teknisté hyvaksymisté koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kayttdohjeet tulee liittdd ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:

Vetokoukku on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkilot.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttéluvan peruuntumiseen.
Poistatarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetokoukun kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-aine.
Peité korin paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttoohjeita:

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 2000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla kiristysmomenteilla.
Vetokoukku tulee pitéaé puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa suuntavakavuuden parantamislaitteita,
kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK”-laitetta, vetokoukkua ei kuitenkaan saa rasvata. Noudata kyseisen
laitteen kayttoohjeita.

Heti vetokoukun kuulan halkaisijan ollessa mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi,
vetokoukkua ei turvallisuussyista enaa saa kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetokoukun asennuksesta johtuen 19kg.
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Asennusohje: @

1)

2)

3)

4.

5)

6.)

7)

Avaa takapuskurin kiinnitysta. Irrota tata varten alemmat pidikkeet.
Irrota kohdassa "b" oikealta ja vasemmalta puolelta molemmilla puolilla olevat kaksi M8-
ruuvia puskurin vahvikelaipoista.

Aseta tuet 4 ja 5 ajoneuvon alle. Tyénna reiat "a" pitkittaispalkin ulkosyrjasséa oleviin M8-
kierretankoihin. Kohdista kohdan"b" puskurin vahvikelaippoihin.

Kiinnita sitten tuet 4 ja 5 liitoksia kiristamatta kohtaan "a" prikoilla 8,5x24x2 ja muttereilla M8
seka kohtaan "b" prikoilla 8,5x24x2 ja pulteilla M8x40.

Vie kantaosa 1 ajoneuvon alle ja tydnna tukien 4 ja 5 valiin.
Kiinnitd kantaosa 1 liitoksia kiristamatta kohtaan " c" pulteilla M 12x40 ja prikoilla 13x24x2,5
seka tukiin4ja5 kohdassa"d" pulteilla M12x40, prikoilla 13x24x2,5 ja muttereilla M12.

Tyonnanuppitanko 2 peltilaippojen valiinkohdassa"e" jaruuvaa liitoksia kiristamatta pulteilla
M12x65, prikoilla 13X24x2,5 ja muttereillaM12.
Tahan kohtaan ruuvataan kiinni my6s pistorasianpidike 3.

Tarkista etta vetonuppi kiinnitysosineen on suorassa ja kirista kaikki pultit seka mutterit.

Kiristysmomentti M8:lle kohdissa "a" ja "b" [ 120 Nm
KiristysmomenttiM12:lle  kohdissa "c" ja "d" 165 Nm
KiristysmomenttiM12:lle  kohdassa "e" [ 195 Nm

Kirista puskurin kiinnitys kiinnikkeiden avulla.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.
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@ TOW| N g h |tC h Without electrical set

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfaliaorderno.: 315099
Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: €1300-1435

Class: A50-X Model: 315099

Technicaldata: Maximum D-value: 9,1kN

Maximumnoseweight: 60kg

Area of application: Vehiclemanufacturer: Peugeot
Model: 307 SW/break

General information:
The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are decisive for
driving, and the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.

_trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] « 9,81
“trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] 1000

Formula for D-value =D [kN]

The towing hitch serves for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load carriers approved
forattachmentto the towing hitch. Any use other than that specified is prohibited. Driving with atrailer must
be adaptedtotheroad conditions. The vehicle’s handling is affected when a trailer is being towed. Follow
the vehicle manufacturer’'sinstructions.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system
can occur after tow bar installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the
detection area of the sensors. In this case, the detection area should be readjusted or the PDC
deactivated. Malfunctioning is not expected when using tow bars with detachable or pivoted ball bars if
the ball bar is removed from its operating position.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Installation instructions:

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of design
certification.

Remove insulating compound and underseal from vehicle (if present) in the area of the mating
surfaces of the towing hitch. Seal any bare bodywork and bores with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing specified
tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g. Westfalia
“SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in the relevant
operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be used for
safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 19kg.
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Installation instructions: @

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.

7)

Remove the rear bumper. To do this, take off the lower clips.
At "b" on both the left and right, remove the two lower screws M8 from the bumper
reinforcementflanges.

Place the supports 4 and 5 under the vehicle. Push the bore holes "a" onto the threaded bolts
M8 located onthe outer side of the longitudinal beams and align themwith " b™ onthe bumper
reinforcementflanges.

Then loosely screw together the supports 4 and 5 at"a" with the washers 8.5x24x2 and nuts
M8 and at "b" with the washers 8.5x24x2 and screws M8x40.

Place the basic frame 1 under the vehicle and position it between the supports 4 and 5.
Then loosely screw the basic frame 1 to the supports4and 5 at"c" with the screws M 12x40
and washers 13x24x2.5 as well as at"d" with the screws M12x40, washers 13x24x2.5 and
nuts M12.

Push the ball bar 2 between the plates at "e" and loosely screw together with the screws
M12x65, washers 13x24x2.5 and nuts M12.
The socket holder 3 is also attached here.

Align the trailer hitch and tighten all screws and nuts.

Torque for M8 at "a","b" Nm
Torque for M12 at "c","d" Nm
Torque for M12 at "e" Nm

Secure the bumper by reattaching the clips.

Subjectto changes.
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OPAIPIKES KEPAAEG CEUENG ME OTAPIYMA

XWPIG OET NAEKTPOAOYIKOU UAIKOU

Karaokeuaotg: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Apiu. TrapayyeAiag: 315 099
Apiu. adgiagouppwva e TNV 0dnyia 94/20/EK: e1300-1435

Kamnyopia: A50-X Tutrog: 315099

Texvik&oToixeia: MEyioTn TIUN D: 9,1kN

MEyioToBdpocoTApigns: 60kg

Topéag ePAPHOYNG: KataokeuaoTr g auTOKIVATAY:  Peugeot
MovTéAo: 307 SW/Break

levikég uTrOdEigEIG:
Ma TV 03ynon TOU AUTOKIVIATOU OXETIKA UE TO PUPMOUAKOUUEVO BApog (BApog TPEIAEP) Kal TO BAPOG

oTAPIENG (KaTakOpU@n SUVONN OTNV KEPOAT TOU KOTGAOOPOU) ICXUOUV TO OTOIXEIO TOU KATAOKEUNOTH
TOU QUTOKIVITOU, OTTOU Ol OXETIKEG TIMEG UE TN OQAIPIKA KEPOAAN {eUENG YE OTAPIYUO OEV ETTITPETTETAI VA
EemepaaTouv. TUTTOG UTTOAOYIGHOU TNG TIUAG D:

Bdpoc pupotinong [kg] x ovvoild Paoog oxnuatog [kg] 9,81
Bdpoc pupotinong [kg] + ovvoild Baoog oxnuatog [kg] * 1000

= D [kN]

H ooaioten) ol -e0ENG e OTNELYLLOL Y ONOLUOTOLELTOL Yol TN QUUOTVASTIOT) TEEAEQ TTOL elvol e£OTALOUEVD, [LE
avT{oToL O UNYXOMOUO -€VENG YO OQOLOLT] *€PUAT] *0L YLO. TN AELTOVQYIO, CUOTNUAT®Y TOV ETUTQETETOL VO,
LOVTAQLOTOUV OTT) OQaLQLen] *apaAin -e0ENS. Mia dlapogeTien| yonon amayogevetol. H Aettovpylo mpémel va elvon
TQOCUQUOOUEVT] OTIC ouvDT|eeg TV 0poumy. Katd tn Aettovgyia aAAd-eL 1) OUUITEQLEOQE 0dNYNOMG TOV
avtoevitou. Ipémel vo doVel TEooOoY | 0TI 0dNYlEC AELTOVQYIOG TOV *ATOC*EVUOTH).

2€ OXNMOTA PE AUTOUATO CUCTNMO OTABMEUONG UTTOPEI VO TTPOKUWOUV PETA aTTO TO PMOVTAPIoHA TNG
014TagNg pupoUuAknong TTpoBARMATA TNG AEITOUPYIaG TOU, £TTEION EVOEXOUEVWG EEAPTAMATA TNG (N
papdog oaipag, N oeaipa CeUENG) PpioKovTal OTNV TTEPIOXA AVIXVEUONG EUTTOdIWY TWV AIoONTAPWV.
2€ QUTA TNV TTEPITITWON VO TIPOCAPHOCTEI N TTEPIOXI aviXveuang UTTodiwy ) va atrevepyoTroinBei 1o
auTtéuaTto ouoTnua otabueuong. E@doov TTpokeiTal yia pia dIATagn PUPOUAKNONG HE aPaIpOUNEVN A
TEPIOTPEPONEVN OQPaipa (eutng dev TTPETTEI va UTTAPXOUV TTPoBAAaTa AsiIToupyiag étav n ogaipa
Ceutng d¢ev BpiokeTal aTn BEaN AsiIToupyiag.

Ta onueia oTEPEWONG TTOU £XOUV EYKPIUEI KAVOVIKA ATTO TOV KOTOOKEUOOTH TOU QUTOKIVITOU £XOUV TNPNUEI.
Mpétrel va TnPoUvTal Ol KPOTIKOI KAVOVIOUOI OXETIKA JE TOV EAEYXO APAEWHATWY.

AUTEG 01 00NYiEG TOTTOUETNONG KAl AEITOUPYIAG TTPETTEN VA ETTICUVATITOVTAI GTA XOPTIA TOU AUTOKIVITOU.

Y1rodeigeig TorouéTtnong:

H opaipikn ke@aAn {euEng Pe OTAPIYMA gival éva eEAPTNUA AOPaAEIag Kal ETTITPETTETAI VA TOTTOUETEITAI HOVO
o1TO EISIKEVPEVO TTPOCWITTIKO.

ATTrayopeveTal KAue aAAayn A JETATPOTTH OTN OQAIPIKA KEPAAR Ceuéng pe athpiypa. O1 Tuxdv aAAayEg i
METATPOTTEG 0dNYyoUV OTNV aKUPWON NG Adeiag AIToupyiag.

A@aipéoTe Ta UAIKG pOvwong A TV EEWTEPIKN TTPOCTACIN TOU SATTESOU - G€ TTEPITITWAN TTOU UTTAPXOUV
- OTTO TNV EMPAVEIA TOU AUTOKIVITOU TTOU UQ TOTTOUETNUEI N OQAIPIKI) KEPAAA CEUENG HE OTAPIYUA. Y%ooQUTE TIG
YUMVEG METOANIKEG ETTIQAVEIEG KAUWUG KA TIG OTTEG JE AVTIOKWPIOKO XPUMA.

Y1rodeieig Asitoupyiag:

Meta trepitrou 1000 XINOPETPa 00AYNONG HE TPEIAEP Eavaa@itTe OAEG TIG BIdEG OTEPEWONG TNG TPAIPIKNG
KEPOANG eUENG ME OTNPIYMA UE TNV TTPORBAETTOUEVN POTTH) OTPEUNG.

H o@aipikf Ke@aAr CelEng pe OTAPIYMO TTPETTEl va DIaTnPEiTal Kauapn Kal va ypaodpetal. "Otav Opwg
XpnoigoTtrolouvTal SIAaTALEIS OTAUEPOTTOINONG ToU ixvoug, oTTwg T1.X. N Westfalia "SSK”, dev emitpErreran n
oQaIpIKr KEPAAR CeUENG Ue OTAPIYMA va gival ypaoapiopévn. MNMpoo€ETe TG UTTOBEIEEIS OTIG EKACTOTE 0dNYiEg
AgIroupyiag.

MOoAIg o€ kaTToIa UEDT N DIGUETPOG TNG TPAIPIKNAG KEPAANG CeUENG yivel 49,0 mm ) pIkpOTEPN, OV ETTITPETTETAI
TTA£0V yIa AOyoug ao@aAEiag n xpron TG oQaipIKnG KEQAANG eUEng ue otrpiypa. MeTd Tnv TotTouéTnon Tng
OQAIPIKAG KEPAANG CeUENG peE OTHPIYUa augdvel To Kauapod BAPOg ToU aUTOKIVATOU KaTa 19 kg.
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Odnyieg ocuvapuoAdéynong: @

1)

AUOTE TOV TTIOW TTPOQPUAAKTHPA. INa autd Tov OKOTTO AUCTE Ta KATW KAITTG.
21a onueia "b" apiotepd kal SeCIG a@aIpEoTE TIG dUO KATW PBideg M8 atrd TIg AAVTLEG
EViOXUONG TOU TTPOPUACKTHPA.

dEpTe Ta oTNPiyuaTa 4 Kal 5 KATW Ao TO OXNUA. ZTTPWETE TIG TPUTTEG "a" TTAvw OTa
MTTOUAGVIO M8 TTOU UTTAPXOUV EEWTEPIKA OTIG BIAUAKEIG DOKIOEG KAl EQPAPPOCTE TIG OTO
onueio "b" oTIg PAAVTLEG evioXuong TOU TTPOQUAAKTIPQ.

BidwoTe katomiv XaAapd Ta oTnpiyuata 4 kai 5 oto onueio "a" padi pe 11 podEAEG 8,5x24x2
Kal Ta TTagipdadia M8 kabwg kai 01o onueio "b" pe TIg podEéAeg 8,5x24x2 kai Tig Bideg M8x40.

PEpTE TO KUPIO WA 1 KATW atrd TO OXNUG KAl OTTPWETE TO AvAPEST OTA OTNPIYHATA 4 Kal
5.

Katommv BidwaoTe xahapd 10 KUplo cwua 1 oto onueio "¢" pe 1ig Bideg M 12x40 kai Tig
PodEAEG 13x24x2,5 KaBwg kal aTo onueio "d" pe TIg Bideg M12x40, TiIg podéAeg 13x24x2,5
Kal Ta Tragiuadia M12 ota otnpiyyota 4 kai 5 .

ZTTPWETE TOV KOTOA®OPO 2 avAPEsa OTA EAACUATA OTO OnEio "e" kal BIdwaTe XaAapd Je
TIG Bideg M12x65, TIg podéAeg 13x24x2,5 kail Ta TTagIuadia M12.
Edw, BidwveTe emiong padi kai To oTHpIyua TnG TTpicag 3.

EuBuypauuioTe Tov KoToaddpo Kai o@ifTe OAeG TIG Bideg Kal Ta TTagINAdIA.

Pot ouo@igng yia Tig Bideg M8 otra "a", "b" [ 120 Nm
Pot ouo@igng yia Tig Bideg M12 ota "c","d" 165 Nm
Pot ouo@igng yia Tig Bideg M12 oT1o "e" 195 Nm

ZTEPEWOTE TOV TIPOPUACKTHPA TOTTOBETWVTAG TTAAI T KAITTG.

AlatTnpoupe TO SIKAiWPa aAAaywv.
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a GanC|O d| tl’al N O senza kit elettrico

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH N. ordinazione Westfalia: 315099
Numero diomologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: €1300-1435

Classe: A50-X Tipo: 315099

Datitecnici: Valore D max: 9,1kN

Caricodiappoggio max: 60kg

Campo d’impiego: Produttore automobilistico:  Peugeot
Modello: 307 SW/Break

Avvertenze generali:

Perlamarciasonovalide leindicazioni del produttore automobilistico rispetto al peso trainabile ed al
carico di appoggio. Non si devono comungue superare i valori del gancio di traino.
Formulaperilrilevamento delvalore D:

peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] x 9,81
peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 1000

= D [kN]

Ilgancioditraino serve pertrainare deirimorchidotati di ganci sferici, nonché per il funzionamento con
portacarichi omologati perilmontaggio sul gancio ditraino. Qualsiasi altro uso é vietato.

IIfunzionamento deve essere adeguato alle condizionidellastrada. Durante il funzionamento simodificano
le caratteristiche diguidadella vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per 'uso del produttore automobilistico.

Nei veicoli equipaggiati con assistente al parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino
possono apparire segnalazioni di malfunzionamento, in quanto alcune parti (barra di traino, gancio di
traino a sfera) potrebbero trovarsi entro il campo di rilevazione dei sensori. In tal caso occorre regolare
il campo di rilevazione oppure disattivare la funzione assistente al parcheggio. Qualora si utilizzi un
gancio ditraino con barra a testa sferica amovibile o orientabile & da escludere il verificarsi di qualsiasi
segnalazione di malfunzionamento se la barra di traino viene estratta dalla posizione di
funzionamento.

| puntidifissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono statirispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio di traino € un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo datecnici specializzati.
E’ vietata qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino. Una tale modifica comporterebbe
linvalidamento dellomologazione del ministero dei trasporti.

EliminareI'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona delle
superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori con vernice
antiruggine.

Avvertenze per l'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino con le
coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione della
traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia ,SSK", il gancio di traino deve essere privo di grasso.
Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per 'uso.

Non appena il gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, il gancio di
traino stesso non deve essere piu usato per motivi di sicurezza.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 19kg.
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Istruzioni di montaggio: o

1)

2)

3)

4.

5)

6.)

7)

Allentare il paraurti posteriore. A tale scopo smontare il clip inferiore.
In"b", asinistra e adestra, rimuovere rispettivamente le due viti inferiori M8 dalle flange del
rinforzo del paraurti.

Disporre i sostegni 4 e 5 al di sotto del veicolo. Portare i fori "a" sulle viti M8 esterne dei
longheroni e portare a contatto in "b" con le flange del rinforzo del paraurti.

Quindi avvitare senza stringere i sostegni 4 e 5in"a" con le rondelle 8,5x24x2 e i dadi M8
nonchéin"b" con le rondelle 8,5x24x2 e le viti M8x40.

Portare il pezzo base 1 sotto il veicolo e spingerlo tra i sostegni 4 e 5.
Quindi avvitare senza stringere il pezzo base 1 ai sostegni4 e 5 in"c" conle vitiM 12x40 e
le rondelle 13x24x2,5, nonchéin"d" con le vitiM12x40, le rondelle 13x24x2,5 e i dadi M12.

Spingere ilgancio ditraino asfera 2 trale lamierein"e" e avvitarlo senza stringere con le viti
M12x65, le rondelle 13x24x2,5 e i dadi M12.
In questo punto viene avvitato anche il portapresa 3.

Allineare il gancio di traino e serrare tutte le viti e i dadi.

Coppia di serraggio per M8 in "a","b" 120 Nm
Coppia di serraggio per M12 in "c","d" 165 Nm
Coppia di serraggio per M12 in "e" 195 Nm

Fissare nuovamente il paraurtimontando il clip.

Con riserva di modifiche.
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T| I h en g el‘feSte uten elektrosett 0

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 315 099
Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: el3 00-1435

Klasse: A50-X Type: 315 099

Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 9,1 kN

maksimal stattelast: 60 kg

Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Peugeot
Modell: 307 SW/Break

Generelle henvisninger:

For kjgringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tlhengerlast og stattelast,
verdiene for tilhengerfestet méa ikke overskrides.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] " 9,81

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen:
OrmELIor BV erdI-beregnINgeN: i ihengerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] = 1000

=D [kN]

Tilhengerfestettjenertil a trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbaerere som
ergodkjent for montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken matilpasses veiforholdene. Ved
bruk endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten méafalges.

Pa kjaretgy med parkeringshjelpsystem kan det oppsta feilfunksjon i systemet nar tilhengerfestet
er montert, ettersom enkelte deler (kulestang, koplingskule) kan befinne seg innenfor falernes
registreringsomrade. | slike tilfeller ma fglernes registreringsomrade tilpasses eller
parkeringshjelpsystemet deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfeste med avtakbar eller dreibar kulestang
vil en ev. feilfunksjon opphgre nar kulestangen fiernes fra driftsstillingen.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard méa overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfarer at driftstillatelsen opphgrer.
Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for beereflatene pa
tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:

Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter ca.
1000 tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt sporstabiliserings-
innretninger som f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK*“, ma koplingskulen vaere fri for fett. Falg henvisningene i de
respektive driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har nadd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 19kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.
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Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7.)
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Lasne den bakerste stgtfangeren. Demonter for dette den nederste klipsen.
Fjern de to nederste skruene M8 fra stgtfangerforsterkningsflensene ved "b" pa venstre og
hgyre side.

Settstgttene 4 og 5innunder kjgretgyet. Skyv samtidig hullene"a" borttil gjengeboltene M8
pa den utvendige siden av lengdedragerne og hullene til anlegg pa
stgtfangerforsterkningsflenseneved"b".

Skru na stattene 4 og 5 lgst pa med skivene 8,5x24x2 og mutrene M8 ved "a" samt med
skivene 8,5x24x2 og skruene M8x40ved"b".

Sett basisdelen 1 inn under kjgretgyet og skyv den mellom stgttene 4 og 5.
Skrunagrunndelen 1 lgstfasttil stattene 4 og 5 med skruene M 12x40 og skivene 13x24x2,5
ved "c" samt med skruene M12x40, skivene 13x24x2,5 og mutrene M12 ved "d".

Skyv kulestangen 2 inn mellom platene ved "e" og skru dem Igst pA med skruene M12x65,
skivene 13x24x2,5 og mutrene M12.
Her skrus samtidig stikkontaktholderen 3 fast.

Rett opp tilhengerfestet og trekk til alle skruer og mutre.

Tiltrekningsmomenter for M8 ved "a","b" 120 Nm
Tiltrekningsmomenter for M12 ved "c","d" 165 Nm
Tiltrekningsmomenter for M12 ved "e" [ 195 Nm

Fest statfangeren igjen ved & montere pa klipsene.

Med forbehold om endringer.



TI’ e k h aak zonder elektrische uitrusting @

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestelnr.: 315099
Goedkeurnummer vigs. richtlijn 94/20/EG: €1300-1435

Klasse: A50-X Type: 315099

Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 9,1kN

maximale kogeldruk: 60kg

Toepassing: Voertuigfabrikant: Peugeot
Model: 307 SW/Break

Algemene aanwijzingen:

Voor hetrijden met aanhangwagen zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant m.b.t. tot getrokken
gewicht en kogeldruk bindend; hierbij mogen echter de specificaties van de trekhaak niet worden
overschreden. Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] . 9,81
getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] = 1000

De trekhaak dient voor het trekken van aanhangwagens uitgerust met trekkogelkoppelingen en voor
lastdragers die goedgekeurd zijn voor montage op de trekhaak. Het gebruik voor hiervan afwijkende
doeleinden s niettoegestaan. Bijgebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden gehouden met de
wegomstandigheden. Bijhetrijden metaanhangwagen veranderende rijeigenschappen van hetvoertuig.
Gelieve hieromtrentde handleiding van de voertuigfabrikantte raadplegen.

=D [kN]

Bij auto’s met parkeerassistent kunnen er na het monteren van de trekhaak storingen optreden,
omdat onderdelen (kogelstang, koppelkogel) binnen het waarnemingsbereik van de sensoren kunnen
liggen. In dit geval moet u het waarnemingsbereik veranderen of de parkeerassistent buiten werking
stellen. Bij gebruikmaking van trekhaken met afneembare c.q. draaibare kogelstangen zijn er geen
storingen te verwachten, als u de kogelstang uit zijn functiepositie haalt.

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toegevoegd.

Aanwijzingen voor de montage:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel mag
worden ingebouwd. Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en heeft
bovendien het vervallen van de homologatie (bedrijfsvergunning) tot gevolg. Isolatiemateriaal c.q.
underbody coating aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - ter plaatse van de montagevlakken voor de
trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen en geboorde gaten met corrosiewerende lak
verzegelen.

Aanwijzingen voor het gebruik:

Na ca. 1.000 km met aanhangwagen te hebben gereden dienen alle bevestigingsbouten van de
trekhaak met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel te worden nagetrokken. De trekhaakkogel altijd
schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatie-inrichtingen zoals bijv. de Westfalia “SSK”
gebruikt worden, moet de trekhaakkogel vetvrij zijn. Hiervoor dienen de aanwijzingen van de
betreffende gebruikshandleiding te worden opgevolgd. Zodra de trekhaakkogel op enige plaats tot een
kogeldiameter van 49,0 mm of minder ingesleten is, mag de trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer
gebruikt worden. Door de montage van de trekhaak wordt het eigen gewicht van het voertuig met 19 kg
verhoogd.
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Montage-instructies:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7)
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Demonteer de achterbumper. Verwijder hiervoor de clips aan de onderkant.
Verwijder bij "b" links en rechts de twee onderste schroeven M8 uit de
bumperverstevigingsflenzen.

Plaats steunen 4 en 5 onder het voertuig. Schuif hierbij de boringen "a" op de zich aan de
buitenkant van de langsligger bevindende schroefdraadbouten M8, en bij "b" op de
bumperversterkingsflanzenvan de installatie.

Schroef nu de steunen 4 en 5 bij"a" met ringen 8,5x24x2 en moeren M8 alsook bij"b" met
ringen 8,5x24x2 en schroeven M8x40 los aan elkaar.

Breng basisframe 1 onder het voertuig en schuif het tussen de steunen 4 en 5.

Schroef nu basisframe 1 bij"c" met schroeven M 12x40 en ringen 13x24x2,5, alsook bij"d"
met schroeven M12x40, ringen 13x24x2,5 en moeren M12 aan de steunen 4 en 5 los aan
elkaar.

Schuifkogelstang 2 tussen de platen bij" e", en schroef hem met schroeven M12x65, ringen
13x24x2,5 en moeren M12 los aan elkaar.

Hier wordt ook de contactdooshouder 3 vastgeschroefd.

Maak de trekhaak waterpas. Draai alle schroeven en moeren vast.
AanhaalmomentvoorM8  bij "a","b" [_120 Nm

AanhaalmomentvoorM12 bij "c","d" [_165 Nm

AanhaalmomentvoorM12 bij "e" 195 Nm

Monteer de bumper weer door bevestiging van de clips.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.



Drag krO k utan El-sats e

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfaliabest.-nr: 315099
Tillstandsnummer enligt Riktlinje 94/20/EG: €1300-1435

Klass: A50-X Typ: 315099

Tekniskadata: maximaltD-varde: 9,1kN

maximaltstodlast: 60kg

Anvandningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Peugeot
Modell: 307 SW/break

Allmanna anvisningar:

Normgivande for korningen ar tillverkarens uppgifter betréaffande slédpvagnslast och stédlast,
varvid vardena for dragkroken inte far Gverskridas.

Formel for faststéllning av D-vardet:

slépvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] | 9,81 _
slapvagnslast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] © 1000 ~ [kN]

Dragkroken anvands for attdraslapvagnar, vilka ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar samt fér anvandning
av lasthallare (exempelvis fastséattning av cykelstall), som artillatna for montering pa dragkroken. Allannan
anvandning ar férbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till vagforhallandena. Vid kérning med slap
forandras bilens kregenskaper. Beakta fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

Vid fordon med parkeringshjalp kan felaktiga funktioner férekomma efter att draganordningen
monterats, eftersom det finns risk for att vissa delar (dragkulstang, kopplingskula) ligger inom
sensorernas avkanningsomrade. | sadana fall bér avkanningsomradet anpassas eller
parkeringshjélpen avaktiveras. Om draganordningar med avtagbara eller svangbara kulstanger
anvands, kan inga felaktiga funktioner forvantas efter att dragkulstangen har tagits ut ur driftlaget.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har foljts.
Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning skall bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken ar en sakerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att gora andringar resp ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att drifttillstandet
drasin.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan resp underplatens skyddbelaggning (om sadan finns) fran bilen i
omradet kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt borrhalen med
rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar &nnu en gang efter ca 1000 slapvagns-km med
de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

Dragkroken skall hallas ren och fettas in. Anvander man sakerhetskoppling, exempelvis Westfalia
"SSK” maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i respektive bruksanvisning.

Da kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stélle ar 49.0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av sakerhetsskal
inte lAngre anvéndas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 19 kg efter monteringen av dragkroken.
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Monteringsanvisning:

1.) Lossaden bakre stétfangaren. Demontera férst de nedre klammorna.
Avlagsna de bada nedre skruvarna M8 fran stétfangarens forstarkningsflansar till héger och
vanstervid "b".

2)

3) Placerastdden4och5underfordonet. Passainhalen"a" pade utvandigagangade pinnarna
M8 pa ramsidobalkarna och montera pa stotfangarens forstarkningsflansar vid "b".
Skruvanuléstfaststdden4 och5vid"a" med brickorna 8,5x24x2 och muttrarna M8 samt vid
"b" med brickorna 8,5x24,2 och skruvarna M8x40.

4.) Placeragrunddelen 1 under fordonet och skjut in den mellan stéden 4 och 5.
Skruva nu |6st fast grunddelen 1 pa stoden 4 och 5 vid "c" med skruvarna M12x40 och
brickorna 13x24x2,5 samt vid "d" med skruvarna M12x40, brickorna 13x24x2,5 och mutt-
rarnaM12.

5.) Skjutin kulstangen 2 mellan platarna vid "e" och skruva I6st ihop med skruvarna M12x65,
brickorna 13x24x2,5 och muttrarnaM12.
Har skruvas aven hallaren for stickdosan 3 fast.

6.) Justeradragkroken och drag at alla skruvar och muttrar.

Atdragningsmoment fér M8 vid "a","b" 120 Nm
Atdragningsmoment fér M12 vid "c","d" 165 Nm
Atdragningsmoment fér M12 vid "e" 195 Nm

7.) Monterastotfangaren med klammorna.

Andringar forbehalls.

30



H aki HOIOW" icze bez wyposazenia elektrycznego @

Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Nr zamoéwieniowy firmy Westfalia: 315 099
Numer zezwolenia wed{ug wytycznych 94/20/EG: e13 00-1435

Klasa: A50-X Typ: 315 099

Dane techniczne: maksymalnawarto$¢ D: 9,1 kN

maksymalne obcigzenie podparciowe: 60 kg

Zakres stosowania: Producentsamochodu: Peugeot
Model: 307 SW / Break

Zalecenia ogoéine:

Informacjami miarodajnymi odnosnie jazdy sg dane podawane przez producenta
samochodu wzglednie obcigzenie przyczepowe i obcigzenie podparciowe, przy czym wartosci
parametrow haka holowniczego nie mogg zostac¢ przekroczone. Wzor do obliczania wartosci D:

Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] x ciezar catkowity samochodu [kg] = 9,81
Obcigzenie przyczepowe [kg] + cigzar catkowity samochodu [kg] 1000

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w pociggowe sprzegta kulowe oraz
do eksploataciji z przyczepami ciezarowymi, ktore sg dopuszczone do zamontowania sprzegta
kulowego. Zakazane jest stosowanie innego rodzaju sprzegiet. Jazda musi by¢ dostosowana do
warunkow drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniajg sie parametry jazdy samochodu.
Nalezy przestrzegac zalecenh zawartych w instrukcji eksploataciji samochodu, dostarczonej przez
producenta.

Po zamontowaniu haka w pojazdach wyposazonych w czujniki cofania system kontroli
odstepu moze dziatac nieprawidtowo, poniewaz elementy haka (drgzek kulowy, gtowica
kulowa) mogg znajdowac sie w obszarze kontrolowanym przez czujniki. W tym przypadku
nalezy odpowiednio zmieni¢ obszar kontrolowany przez czujniki lub dezaktywowac¢ system
kontroli odstepu. Haki holownicze ze zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drgzkiem kulowym
umozliwiajg unikniecie nieprawidtowosci w dziataniu systemu kontroli odstepu poprzez
usuniecie drgzka kulowego z potozenia roboczego.

Podane przez producenta pojazdu punkty mocowania, ktore posiadajg seryjne dopuszczenie, sg
zachowaneNalezy przestrzegacC narodowych wytycznych dotyczgcych potwierdzenia
zamontowan.Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow
samochodu.

=D [kN]

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zostac
zainstalowany wytgcznie przez personel wyspecjalizowany.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasniecia dopuszczenia do stosowania.

W przypadku obecnosci masy izolacyjnej wzglednie ostony podwozia w miejscu przylegania
haka holowniczego nalezy jg usung¢. Nieostonigte miejsca karoserii jak rowniez wywiercone
otwory nalezy pomalowac farbg antykorozyjna.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploatacii:

WSszystkie sruby mocujgce haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z
przyczepa.

Kule sprzegta nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci i smarowac. W przypadku stosowania urzgdzen
stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system “SSK” firmy Westfalia, kula sprzegta nie moze by¢ nasmarowana.
Nalezy stosowac zalecenia zawarte w odnosénych instrukcjach eksploataciji.

Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica kuli sprzegta bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej hak
holowniczy nie moze by¢ uzywany ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego waga pustego samochodu zwieksza sie 0 19 kg.

31



Instrukcja montag¢u:

1.) Zdemontowaee tylny zderzak. W tym celu zdj'ae dolne Klipsy.
Usunlze w punkcie "b" po lewej i po prawej stronie dwie dolne ceruby M8 z ko3nierzy
wzmachiajtcych zderzaka.

2)

3.) Umiececiee podpory 4 i 5 pod pojazdem. Przy tym nasunlae otwory wiercone "a" na ko3ki
gwintowane M8 umieszczone na zewn'trz pod3u¢nic oraz przy3o¢yse w punkcie "b" do
kosnierzy wzmacniajicych zderzaka.

Nastépnie przykrécize luYno podpory 4 i 5 w punkcie "a" przy pomocy podk3adek
8,5x24x2 i nakrétek M8 oraz w punkcie "b" przy pomocy podk3adek 8,5x24x2 i cerub
M8x40.

4.)  Umiececiee korpus 1 pod pojazdem i wsun'ae pomiédzy podpory 4i 5.
Nastépnie luYno przykréciee korpus 1 do podpor 4 und 5 - w punkcie "c" przy pomocy
cerub 12x40 i podkiadek 13x24x2,5 oraz w punkcie "d" przy pomocy cerub M12x40,
podk3adek 13x24x2,5 i nakrétek M12.

5) Wsuntaedris ek kulkowy 2 wpunkcie " e" miédzy blachyiluYno przykrécise go zapomoct cerub
M12x65, podk3adek 13x24x2,5 oraz nakrétek M12.
W tym miejscu przykréca sié rownie¢, uchwyt gniazdka 3.

6.) Wyregulowaeae ustawienie haka holowniczego i docitgntae wszystkie ceruby i nakrétki.

Moment dokrécaniadlaM8  w punktach "a", "b" 120 Nm
Moment dokrécaniadlaM12 w punktach  "c", "d" 165 Nm
Moment dokrécania dlaM12 w punkcie "e" 195 Nm

7.) Ponownie zamontowaae zderzak przy u¢ yciuklipsow.

Zmiany zastrze¢one.
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